germany 1.25% 3.60% 5.20% 9.20%

Silver atena 1.25% 1.40% 3.00% 9.20%

United Kingdom 1.25% 9.00% 4.20% 9.20%

Spain 1.25% 7.50% 7.00% 10.50%

Romania 1.25% 7.60% 4.00% 9.20%

2009
CGu

Growth rate to
perpetuity for

extrapolation of future
cash flows beyond
estimating period

Median margin over
estimating period

Median income growth
rate for future cash

flow extrapolation over
estimating period

Discount rate

France 1.25% 6.40% 3.40% 10.00%

germany 1.25% 4.80% 5.90% 10.00%

Silver atena 1.25% 4.50% 5.30% 10.00%

United Kingdom 1.25% 4.80% 4.20% 10.00%

Spain 1.25% 6.70% 7.00% 10.00%

Romania 1.25% 7.60% 4.00% 10.00%

potential impairment resulting from a future discounted cash flow calculation and/or market value of assets concerned, or a change in market conditions or initially
estimated cash flow can thus lead to the revision or modification of or modify previously recognised amortization.

Sensitivity analyses made on waCC used for the test marked up by 1% would not lead to an impairment on any of the CgUs.

Financial RepoRt 2011

96

note 9/ intangible FiXed assets

€ millions

research and
development

costs
Software Fixed assets in

progress Other total

Net value at 1 January 2009 1.4 10.8 0.6 – 12.8

acquisitions – 1.2 0.1 – 1.3

Depreciation (0.1) (4.9) – – (5.0)

other changes – 0.7 (0.7) – –

net value at 31 december 2009 1.3 7.8 – – 9.1

Gross value at 31 December 2009 1.7 38.5 – – 40.2

Cumulative depreciation and impairment at 31 December 2009 0.4 30.7 – – 31.1

Net value at 1 January 2010 1.3 7.8 – – 9.1

acquisitions – 1.2 0.2 0.3 1.7

Depreciation (0.1) (3.8) – – (3.9)

Disposals and retirements – (0.9) – – (0.9)

exchange differences 0.1 0.1 – – 0.2

other changes – 0.1 (0.1) – –

net value at 31 december 2010 1.3 4.5 0.1 0.3 6.2

Gross value at 31 December 2010 1.7 37.2 0.1 0.3 39.3

Cumulative depreciation and impairment at 31 December 2010 0.4 32.7 – – 33.1

Net value at 1 January 2011 1.3 4.5 0.1 0.3 6.2

acquisitions – 1.3 0.1 – 1.4

effect of changes in scope of consolidation – 0.9 – – 0.9

Depreciation (0.1) (2.9) – – (3.0)

Disposals and retirements (0.1) – – – (0.1)

other changes – 0.1 (0.1) – –

net value at 31 december 2011 1.1 3.9 0.1 0.3 5.4

Gross value at 31 December 2011 1.6 39.3 0.1 0.3 41.3

Cumulative depreciation and impairment at 31 December 2011 0.5 35.4 – – 35.9

the carrying amount of software under finance leases for the last three yearshas been:

€ millions

2011 2010 2009

net value of software under finance leases – – 0,1

the group does not plan to make significant future investments for which the management bodies have made firm commitments.

ChapteR 7
consolidated

Financial statements

97

note 10/ tangible FiXed assets

€ millions

land, buildings and
fittings It equipment Other total

Net value at 1 January 2009 6.4 6.9 3.4 16.7

acquisitions 1.4 1.6 0.3 3.3

Depreciation (1.0) (3.6) (0.6) (5.2)

Disposals and retirements (0.2) (0.1) (0.1) (0.4)

exchange differences – 0.1 (0.1) –

other changes 1.0 0.3 (0.8) 0.5

net value at 31 december 2009 7.6 5.2 2.1 14.9